HOLLY L. WOLCOTT City Clerk

GREGORY R. ALLISON Executive Office

When making inquiries relative to this matter, please refer to the Council File No. CITY OF LOS ANGELES



ERIC GARCETTI MAYOR Office of the CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services Room 395, City Hall Los Angeles, CA 90012 General Information - (213) 978-1133 Fax: (213) 978-1040

> SHANNON HOPPES Division Manager

www.cityclerk.lacity.org

December 9, 2014

To All Interested Parties:

The City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under Council File No. <u>14-1373</u>, at its meeting held <u>December 2, 2014</u>.

dey Zuth

City Clerk

OFMayor'sFTimeSt	ampos			City Clerk's Time Stam
RECEIVED				Ch Common Charles
2014 DEC -5 AM	9:10			2014 DEC -5 AM 9: 107
CITY OF LOS AN	ANGELES		CITY CLERK	
				DV/
				BY
	SUB	IECT TO THE I	MAYOR'S APP	ROVAL
COUNCIL FILE NO.	14-1373		С	OUNCIL DISTRICT
-				3
COUNCIL APPROVAL		cember 2 201	4	
			<u> </u>	
BY THE LOS A	NGELES POLIC	E DEPARTMEI DEC 1520	NT 114	ROGRAM GRANT AWARD FOR US
BY THE LOS A	NGELES POLIC	E DEPARTMEI DEC 1520	NT 114	ROGRAM GRANT AWARD FOR US
BY THE LOS A LAST DAY FOR MAYO (10 Day Charter require	NGELES POLIC PR TO ACT ement as per LA/	E DEPARTME DEC 1 5 20 AC Section 14.7	NT 114 7)	ROGRAM GRANT AWARD FOR US
BY THE LOS A LAST DAY FOR MAYO (10 Day Charter require	NGELES POLIC PR TO ACT ement as per LA/	E DEPARTME DEC 1 5 20 AC Section 14.7	NT 114 7)	
BY THE LOS A LAST DAY FOR MAYO (10 Day Charter require	NGELES POLIC	E DEPARTME DEC 1 5 20 AC Section 14.7	NT 114 7)	AYOR USE ONLY *DISAPPROVED
BY THE LOS A LAST DAY FOR MAYO (10 Day Charter require	NGELES POLIC	E DEPARTME DEC 1 5 20 AC Section 14.7	NT 114 7)	AYOR USE ONLY
BY THE LOS A LAST DAY FOR MAYO (10 Day Charter require	NGELES POLIC PR TO ACT ement as per LAA DO NOT WRITE	E DEPARTMEI DEC 1 5 20 AC Section 14.7 BELOW THIS	NT 114 7)	AYOR USE ONLY *DISAPPROVED *Transmit objections in writing
BY THE LOS A LAST DAY FOR MAYO (10 Day Charter require A	NGELES POLIC PR TO ACT ement as per LAA DO NOT WRITE	E DEPARTMEI DEC 1 5 20 AC Section 14.7 BELOW THIS	NT 114 7) LINE - FOR M	AYOR USE ONLY *DISAPPROVED *Transmit objections in writing
BY THE LOS A LAST DAY FOR MAYO (10 Day Charter require A DATE OF MAYOR APP	NGELES POLIC PR TO ACT ement as per LAA DO NOT WRITE	E DEPARTMEI DEC 1 5 20 AC Section 14.7 BELOW THIS	NT 114 7) LINE - FOR M	AYOR USE ONLY *DISAPPROVED *Transmit objections in writing pursuant to LAAC Section 14.7
BY THE LOS A LAST DAY FOR MAYO (10 Day Charter require A	NGELES POLIC PR TO ACT ement as per LAA DO NOT WRITE	E DEPARTMEI DEC 1 5 20 AC Section 14.7 BELOW THIS	NT 114 7) LINE - FOR M	AYOR USE ONLY *DISAPPROVED *Transmit objections in writing pursuant to LAAC Section 14.7
BY THE LOS AN LAST DAY FOR MAYO (10 Day Charter require A DATE OF MAYOR APP COLL MAYOR	NGELES POLIC PR TO ACT ement as per LAA DO NOT WRITE	E DEPARTMEI DEC 1 5 20 AC Section 14.7 BELOW THIS	NT 114 7) LINE - FOR M	AYOR USE ONLY *DISAPPROVED *Transmit objections in writing pursuant to LAAC Section 14.7
BY THE LOS A LAST DAY FOR MAYO (10 Day Charter require A DATE OF MAYOR APP	NGELES POLIC PR TO ACT ement as per LAA DO NOT WRITE	E DEPARTMEI DEC 1 5 20 AC Section 14.7 BELOW THIS	NT 114 7) LINE - FOR M	AYOR USE ONLY *DISAPPROVED *Transmit objections in writing pursuant to LAAC Section 14.7

## File No. <u>14-1373</u>

COMMUNICATION FROM VICE-CHAIR AND MEMBER, PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE relative to 2014 Coverdell Forensic Science Improvement Program grant award for use by the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD).

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

- 1. AUTHORIZE the Chief, LAPD, or designee, to:
  - a. Retroactively apply for and accept the 2014 Coverdell Forensic Science Improvement Program grant award in the amount of \$168,980 from the Department of Justice for the period October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015.
  - b. Negotiate and execute the 2014 Program Agreement on behalf of the City and submit all necessary documents relative to the grant award and to negotiate, execute, and submit any other necessary agreements and documents relative to the grant, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and legality.
- 2. AUTHORIZE the LAPD to:
  - a. Submit grant reimbursement requests to the grantor and deposit grant receipts in the Police Department Grant Trust Fund No. 339/70.
  - b. Spend up to the total grant amount of \$168,980 in accordance with the grant award agreement.
- 3. AUTHORIZE the Controller to:
  - a. Establish a grant receivable in Fund 339 in the amount of \$168,980 and establish an appropriation account, account number to be determined, within Fund 339/70 for the receipt and disbursements of 2014 Coverdell grant funds.
  - b. Increase appropriations on an as-needed basis from Fund No. 339/70, appropriation account number to be determined, to Fund No. 100/70, as follows:

<u>Account</u>	Title	Amount
001010	Salaries Civilian	\$14,258
001090	Overtime Civilian	117,078
001092	Overtime Sworn	31,356
	Total:	\$162,692

- 4. TRANSFER \$6,288 within Fund No. 339/70, to an appropriation account number to be determined for related costs.
- 5. AUTHORIZE the LAPD to prepare Controller's instructions for any technical adjustments, subject to the approval of the City Administrative Officer (CAO); and, AUTHORIZE the Controller to implement the instructions.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: The CAO reports that this action will not impact the General Fund. The above recommendations comply with City financial policies in that one-time revenue is used for a one-time expense.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

## **SUMMARY**

In a report to Council dated November 6, 2014 (attached to the Council file), the CAO states that LAPD requests authority to apply for and accept the 2014 Coverdell Forensic Science Improvement Program grant award. Grant funding will be used to validate the BULLETTRAX system, a new ballistic identification technology used by LAPD to capture high-resolution images and topographic information from fired bullets. On October 7, 2014, the Board of Police Commissioners approved LAPD's request. The CAO concurs with this action.

According to the CAO, the objective of this program is to help improve the quality and timeliness of forensic science and medical examiner services and/or to eliminate backlogs in the analysis of forensic evidence. LAPD has used the BRASSTRAX ballistic technology system to identify cartridge cases for twenty years but has relied on staff-intensive, hands-on analysis for bullet evidence. The BULLETTRAX system is anticipated to expedite the analysis of bullet evidence by about fifty-percent from the current rate. The BULLETTRAX system will also enhance the ability of LAPD, and its law enforcement partners in Southern California, to develop a ballistic database to quickly and efficiently compare the characteristics of bullets entered into the National Integrated Ballistic Information Network system. Grant funds will be used for civilian salaries and overtime, sworn overtime, and other related costs.

At the Public Safety Committee meeting held November 14, 2014, the Committee Vice-Chair and Member recommended that Council authorize LAPD to accept this grant, as recommended by the Board of Police Commissioners and the CAO.

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

MEMBERVOTEENGLANDER:ABSENTBUSCAINO:YESBONIN:ABSENTO'FARRELL:YESMARTINEZ:ABSENT

ADOPTED DEC 2 2014 Los Angeles City Council

jaw

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-